completed on 1 January 2014. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared by
the Directors for illustrative purpose only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates
and uncertainties. Accordingly, because of its nature, it does not purport to predict what the
results or cash flows of the Enlarged Group will be after the Acquisition or the financial
position that will be attained upon completion of the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the 2014 annual report and the 2015
interim report of the Company and other financial information included elsewhere in this
Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group

The Group
at

30 June
2015

The Target
Group

at 30 April
2015

Kunming
Subang

at 30 April
2015

Shenzhen
Subang

at 30 April
2015

Wuxi
Subang

at 30 April
2015 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Pro forma
adjusted)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 514 14,464 2,441 2,041 980 20,440 20,440
Goodwill 220,000 — — — — 220,000 2,487,307 2&3 2,707,307
Investments in subsidiaries — — — — — — 2,586,268 1 —

(2,586,268) 3
Intangible asset 1,194 — — — — 1,194 1,194
Deposit for acquisition of logging

concession 236 — — — — 236 236
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,218,237 — — — — 2,218,237 2,218,237

2,440,181 14,464 2,441 2,041 980 2,460,107 4,947,414

Current Assets
Loan and interest receivables 403,180 — — — — 403,180 403,180
Trade and other receivables 27,645 116,758 1,425 1,050 761 147,639 12,674 2b 158,862

(1,451) 4
Amounts due from subsidiaries — — — — — — 24,361 1 —

(24,361) 5
Bank balances and cash 75,220 12,988 378 4,095 2,500 95,181 (13,701) 1(b) 81,480

506,045 129,746 1,803 5,145 3,261 646,000 643,522

Current Liabilities
Trade payables — 2,127 — — — 2,127 (1,451) 4 676
Other payables and accruals 981 17,158 3,673 835 518 23,165 2,937 6 26,102
Amount due to a shareholder — 24,361 — — — 24,361 (24,361) 5 —

Tax payable 8,830 21,242 — — — 30,072 30,072

9,811 64,888 3,673 835 518 79,725 56,850

Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) 496,234 64,858 (1,870) 4,310 2,743 566,275 586,672

2,936,415 79,322 571 6,351 3,723 3,026,382 5,534,086

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 2,782 8 7,569 12,604 7,564 30,527 (27,745) 3 2,782
Share premium 721,226 — — — — 721,226 721,226
Available-for-sale financial assets

revaluation reserve 1,997,241 — — — — 1,997,241 1,997,241
Statutory reserve — 221 — — — 221 (221) 3 —

Share-based payment reserve 1,367 — — — — 1,367 1,367
Convertible notes reserve — — — — — — 2,596,928 1(a) 2,596,928
Contributed surplus 277,102 — — — — 277,102 277,102
Translation reserve 379 402 10 24 13 828 (449) 3 379
Other reserve — 48,544 — — — 48,544 (48,544) 3 —

(Accumulated losses)/retained
profits (63,834) 30,147 (7,008) (6,277) (3,854) (50,826) (2,937) 6 (66,771)

(13,008) 3

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 2,936,263 79,322 571 6,351 3,723 3,026,230 5,530,254

Non-controlling interests 152 — — — — 152 3,680 3 3,832

2,936,415 79,322 571 6,351 3,723 3,026,382 5,534,086

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

II. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

The Group
For the year

ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Group

For the year
ended

31 December
2014

Kunming
Subang

10 June 2014
(date of

establishment)
to

31 December
2014

Shenzhen
Subang

21 July 2014
(date of

establishment)
to

31 December
2014

Wuxi Subang
1 August 2014

(date of
establishment)

to
31 December

2014 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Pro forma

adjusted)

Revenue 65,165 136,660 1,434 893 605 204,757 (2,932) 7 201,825
Cost of sales (1,857) (5,022) (3) (2) (1) (6,885) 2,932 7 (3,953)

Gross profit 63,308 131,638 1,431 891 604 197,872 197,872
Other income and gains 19,403 158 1 1 — 19,563 19,563
Reversal of impairment loss on loan

and interest receivables 8,076 — — — — 8,076 8,076
Impairment loss recognised

in respect of goodwill (67,019) — — — — (67,019) (67,019)
Impairment loss recognised

in respect of trade receivables (60) — — — — (60) (60)
Impairment loss recognised

in respect of available-for-sale
financial assets (14,523) — — — — (14,523) (14,523)

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale
financial assets 3,430 — — — — 3,430 3,430

Exchange losses — (126) — — — (126) (126)
Selling and distribution costs — (58,002) (2,610) (1,905) (1,390) (63,907) (63,907)
Administrative expenses (32,637) (53,754) (3,061) (2,324) (1,365) (93,141) (93,141)

(Loss)/profit before tax (20,022) 19,914 (4,239) (3,337) (2,151) (9,835) (9,835)
Income tax expense (6,899) (8,894) — — — (15,793) (15,793)

(Loss)/profit for the year/period (26,921) 11,020 (4,239) (3,337) (2,151) (25,628) (25,628)

(Loss)/profit for the year/period
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (26,008) 11,020 (4,239) (3,337) (2,151) (24,715) (52) 8 (24,767)
Non-controlling interests (913) — — — — (913) 52 8 (861)

(26,921) 11,020 (4,239) (3,337) (2,151) (25,628) (25,628)

(Loss)/profit for the year/period (26,921) 11,020 (4,239) (3,337) (2,151) (25,628) (25,628)

Other comprehensive income/(expense)
Items that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss
Available-for-sale financial assets

— Change in fair value 531,502 — — — — 531,502 531,502
— Reclassification adjustment

upon impairment 14,523 — — — — 14,523 14,523
Exchange difference arising on

translation 1,277 60 (8) (4) (5) 1,320 1,320

Total comprehensive income/(expense)
for the year/period 520,381 11,080 (4,247) (3,341) (2,156) 521,717 521,717

Total comprehensive income/(expense)
for the year/period attributable to:

Owners of the Company 520,400 11,080 (4,247) (3,341) (2,156) 521,736 (53) 9 521,683
Non-controlling interests (19) — — — — (19) 53 9 34

520,381 11,080 (4,247) (3,341) (2,156) 521,717 521,717

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

III. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

The Group
For the year

ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Group

For the year
ended

31 December
2014

Kunming
Subang

10 June 2014
(date of

establishment)
to

31 December
2014

Shenzhen
Subang

21 July 2014
(date of

establishment)
to

31 December
2014

Wuxi Subang
1 August 2014

(date of
establishment)

to
31 December

2014 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Pro forma

adjusted)

Operating activities
(Loss)/profit before tax (20,022) 19,914 (4,239) (3,337) (2,151) (9,835) (9,835)

Adjustments for:
Bank interest income (2) (69) (1) (1) — (73) (73)
Dividend income (19,397) — — — — (19,397) (19,397)
Finance costs 926 — — — — 926 926
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 932 3,387 121 39 72 4,551 4,551
Reversal of impairment loss on loan

and interest receivables (8,076) — — — — (8,076) (8,076)
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of goodwill 67,019 — — — — 67,019 67,019
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of trade receivables 60 — — — — 60 60
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of available-for-sale
financial assets 14,523 — — — — 14,523 14,523

Gain on disposal of available-for-
sale financial assets (3,430) — — — — (3,430) (3,430)

Exchange losses/(gains) — 170 (8) (5) (5) 152 152

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 32,533 23,402 (4,127) (3,304) (2,084) 46,420 46,420

Increase in loan and interest receivables (161,078) — — — — (161,078) (161,078)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other

receivables 1,665 (62,919) (1,804) (2,636) (792) (66,486) 13,025 10 (53,461)
Increase in trade payables — 1,762 — — — 1,762 1,762
Increase in other payables and accruals

and interest payable 2,267 18,012 3,405 1,117 668 25,469 25,469
Increase in amount due to

a shareholder — 11,660 630 — 735 13,025 (13,025) 10 —

Cash used in operations (124,613) (8,083) (1,896) (4,823) (1,473) (140,888) (140,888)
Income tax paid (939) (665) — — (1,604) (1,604)

Net cash used in operating activities (125,552) (8,748) (1,896) (4,823) (1,473) (142,492) (142,492)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group
For the year

ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Group

For the year
ended

31 December
2014

Kunming
Subang

10 June 2014
(date of

establishment)
to

31 December
2014

Shenzhen
Subang

21 July 2014
(date of

establishment)
to

31 December
2014

Wuxi Subang
1 August 2014

(date of
establishment)

to
31 December

2014 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Pro forma

adjusted)

Investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-

sale financial assets 15,606 — — — — 15,606 15,606
Dividend received 9,413 — — — — 9,413 9,413
Interest received from convertible

instruments designated as financial
asset at fair value through profit or
loss 537 — — — — 537 537

Bank interest received 2 69 1 1 — 73 73
Purchase of available-for-sale financial

assets (14,012) — — — — (14,012) (14,012)
Acquisition of assets through acquisition

of a subsidiary (1,194) — — — — (1,194) (1,194)
Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment (65) (13,532) (2,763) (757) (1,146) (18,263) (18,263)

Net cash generated from/
(used in) investing activities 10,287 (13,463) (2,762) (756) (1,146) (7,840) (7,840)

Financing activities
Capital contributed — 25,128 4,799 6,056 2,905 38,888 (13,760) 11 25,128
Repayment of borrowings (65,000) — — — — (65,000) (65,000)
Interest paid (2,056) — — — — (2,056) (2,056)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
financing activities (67,056) 25,128 4,799 6,056 2,905 (28,168) (41,928)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (182,321) 2,917 141 477 286 (178,500) (192,260)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the period/year 248,757 11,970 — — — 260,727 260,727

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,298 (72) — — — 1,226 1,226

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the period/year, represented by
bank balances and cash 67,734 14,815 141 477 286 83,453 69,693

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects the recognition of investments in subsidiaries:

HK$’000

Consideration for the Acquisition (Note a) 2,596,928
Less: consideration attributable to Sale Loans (24,361)

Consideration attributable to Sale Shares 2,572,567
Consideration for the acquisitions of Kunming Subang,

Shenzhen Subang and Wuxi Subang (Note b) 13,701

Investments in subsidiaries 2,586,268

Notes:

a. The Consideration for the Acquisition shall be satisfied by way issue of non-redeemable
Convertible Notes in the principal amount of HK$2,400 million. The Convertible Notes are